
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 11 December 2015 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 21 December 2015 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Ellery (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor Winfield 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis, Capt Lloyd and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 21 September 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 

35)  To consider a report which provides Members with the opportunity to 
set the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and approve the Harbour 
Charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

6.   Brixham Capital Repairs (Pages 36 - 
41)  To consider a report that seeks approval for the allocation of capital 

spend towards necessary work at Brixham Harbour. 
 

7.   Procurement of Harbour Workboat (Pages 42 - 
49)  To consider a Report on a Brixham Harbour Workboat. 

 



 

(3) 

8.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 50 - 
58)  To consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget 

Monitoring Report. 
 

9.   Paignton Harbour Development Opportunity (Verbal 
Report)  To receive a verbal report on a development opportunity at Paignton 

Harbour. 
 

10.   Annual Compliance Audit of the Port Marine Safety Code. (Pages 59 - 
109)  To consider the Annual Compliance Audit of the Port Marine Safety 

Code. 
 

11.   Review of Tor Bay Harbour Legislation (Pages 110 - 
114)  To consider a report that enables the Harbour Committee, on behalf of 

the Harbour Authority, to review and be aware of their existing powers 
based on local and national legislation.   

 
12.   Man and Boy Statue Brixham Harbour (Pages 115 - 

118)  To consider the Man and Boy Statue, Brixham Harbour. 
 

13.   Annual Harbour Users Survey (Pages 119 - 
137)  To consider the results of the Annual Harbour Users Survey. 

 
14.   Internal Audit Report - Risk Management (Pages 138 - 

147)  To note the Internal Audit Report on risk management. 
 

15.   Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit 
(SPAR.Net) 

 

 To monitor the Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business 
Unit (SPAR.Net). 
 

16.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

21 September 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Cunningham, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Stringer, Sykes and 
Winfield and Mayor  

 

External Advisors: Mr Buckpitt and Mr Stewart 
 

 

 
16. Apologies  

 
An apologies for absence were received from Councillor O’Dwyer, Mr Ellis and 
Capt. Lloyd. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 15 June 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Communications from the Chairman  
 
The Chairman advised Members of a letter he had received praising Harbour staff 
during an incident in June 2015. 
 

19. Appointment of External Advisors  
 
The Executive Head of Business Services advised Members of the current position 
for the potential recruitment of an External Advisor to an outstanding vacant 
position and the potential to re-appoint Mr Buckpitt as his term of office is due to 
finish at the end of December 2015. 
 
Members of the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee advised, due to busy work 
schedules, not to convene the Sub-Committee and recommended to Members of 
the Harbour Committee to re-appoint Mr Buckpitt for a second 4 year term. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) that Mr David Buckpitt be appointed as an External Advisor for a second 4 
year term the to end December 2019; and 
 

(ii) the vacant position for an additional External Advisor remain unfilled. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Monday, 21 September 2015 
 

 
 

 

 
20. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 

21. Harbour Authority Business Risk Register  
 
The Committee noted the submitted report which provided Members with details of 
the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Risk Register for 2015/16. 
 
Members expressed concern over Risk No. 4, as per the submitted report and 
noted the risk which advised ‘If we fail to effectively manage all of the Harbour 
Authority’s financial and built assets then we may fail to secure competitive rental 
stream revenue and our built infrastructure will deteriorate – this may leave us with 
unsafe infrastructure, failing to meet government guidelines on best practice, forced 
cessation of some discretionary services and damage to our reputation.’ 
 

22. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee noted the report from the Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
which met on 3 August  2015. 
 
Members were advised that the Asset Review Working Party had provided strategic 
direction to the Executive Head of Business Services in relation to The Harbour 
Light Restaurant Building, the new Romero’s Coffee Kiosk and a range of new 
concession opportunities. 
 
The Executive Head of Business Services advised Members that the Monitoring 
Officer had been consulted concerning the Constitution and the decision making 
pathway in relation to assets. 
 
Members noted that the procurement of a workboat for Brixham was required. 
 
 

23. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee received and noted a report which provided Members with 
projections of income and expenditure for the year 2015/16 compared with the 
approved budgets. 
 
The report identified the overall budgetary position of Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at the end of A
[...]
es to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, on behalf of the Council as the 
Harbour Authority, in the next financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority budget for 2016/17. This is being considered at this time to enable 
implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting of facilities for 
the coming financial year. 

1.2 The Committee is required to approve the level of harbour charges for Tor Bay 
Harbour for 2016/17, having considered the budgetary implications set out in this 
report. 

1.3 The Committee is further asked to approve the 2016/17 budget for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour Liaison 
Forums, Members consider the recommendation from the Harbour 
Committee’s Budget Review Working Party, to increase the harbour charges 
for 2016/17, by a representative average of 2.5% and approve the schedule of 
harbour charges set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

2.2 That, as set out in this report, an additional contribution be made to the 
Council’s General Fund from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority accounts, to the 
equivalent value of £147,000 for 2016/17. 

2.3 That, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2016/17, based on a 2.5% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 2, 
to this report) be approved. 

2.4 That, during 2016/17 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
should continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the 
revenue budget, and recommend a budget for 2017/18. 

3. Summary 

3.1 The provisional Harbour Estimates for 2016/17 and subsequent two years, together 
with the Original Approved Estimate for 2015/16 and Projected Outturn for 2015/16 
are attached at Appendix 2 and reflect the likely operating position for the 
consolidated harbour account for next year assuming a represen
[...]
ficer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Business Services 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with the opportunity to consider the approval of a 
capital spend of approximately £90,000 required for Brixham harbour to carry out 
some necessary protection, repairs and maintenance works.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, the Harbour Committee approve the capital works set out in this report 
and; 

2.2 That, funding of approximately £90,000 is secured from the Tor Bay Harbour 
Reserve Fund for these necessary capital projects. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 For the Harbour Committee to consider the request for funding for capital works at 
Brixham harbour. 

3.2 If funding is approved the Harbour Master will seek several quotations, in line with 
Financial Regulations and the designs/layouts identified in Appendices 1 to 3. 

4. Summary 

4.1 Capital repairs are required at Brixham harbour to ensure adequate operational 
management and to provide a boat repair facility. The Harbour Committee is 
requested to approve the necessary capital spend for these works. 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Introduction and history 

5.1  The Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum has previously supported a range of capital 
works as set out below :- 

 “Armco” barriers for the protection of the new fish market buildings from plant, 
machinery and vehicles. 

 Fencing panels and fixings for the construction of two compound areas. Area 
1 – replacement of existing compound fencing in Oxen Cove, which is in a 
state of disrepair. Area 2 – to create a new safe working area compound for 
the new waste compactor due to arrive in January 2016. 

 Removal and replacement of a drying out grid used by both private and 
commercial vessels for maintenance.  

5.2 “Armco” barrier 
[...]
e Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Business Services 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides the Harbour Committee with the opportunity to consider the 
approval of a capital spend of approximately £45,000, required for the purchase of 
a new harbour workboat for Brixham Harbour. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Harbour Committee approve the recommendation of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Master to purchase a coded workboat for use at Brixham harbour 
and; 

2.2 That funding of approximately £45,000 is secured from the Tor Bay Harbour 
Reserve Fund for this necessary capital spend. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 For the Harbour Committee to consider the request for funding for a coded 
workboat. 

3.2 If funding is approved the Harbour Master will seek several quotations, in line with 
Financial Regulations, against the specification set out in Appendix 1. 

4. Summary 

4.1 A coded workboat is required for use at Brixham harbour to ensure adequate 
seaborne operational management, not only within the enclosed harbour but also in 
the Bay. The Harbour Committee is requested to approve the necessary capital 
spend for the purchase of such a vessel.  

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Introduction and history 

5.1 In June 2015, the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum unanimously agreed with the 

Harbour Master’s recommendation that the Harbour Authority needed to acquire a 

coded workboat for Brixham Harbour. 

5.2 Current Workboat 

The current harbour workboat “Lord Haldon” was thought to have been built in the 

early 1970’s. The vessel is a GRP hulled ‘Plymouth Pilot’ style of open workboat, 

measuring 16 feet in length with a 6-foot beam; powered by a 10HP YANMA 

inboard diesel engine.  

Brixham harbour 
[...]
 all parties to ensure information is clearly understood 

and that the correct criteria’s are followed   

 

General notes 

 Hull Polar white topsides  

 Blue antifouled bottom on antifoul primer coats 

 Anodes to be bonded to external SS fittings and rudder as well as internal engine 

and battery earth bonding 

 GRP tunnel to be allocated over the propeller with blank insert to allow prop access 

for rope fouling etc. 

 HD sausage type fenders to be installed all round with HD SS eyelets. 

 Bow fenders and rear quarter fenders 

 HD SS cleats to be mounted on to the gunwales at FWD and AFT quarters. 

 General Life saving equipment such as Flares, Life jackets etc to be supplied by 

the Harbour Authority 

 

 

KEY 

HD = Heavy Duty 

SS = Stainless steel 316 Marine grade  

C6 = refer to Workboat codings 

 

Page 49



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  21st December 2015 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2015/16 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Business Services 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
          Email:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  Ext 7302 

          Email:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2015/16 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as 
at end of October 2015 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked to note that the amended outturn position of the harbour 
account and adjustments to the Reserve Fund shown in Appendix 1. 

1.4 The Committee is asked t
[...]
ing Waste 

26 Lone Working 

42 Manual Handling 

49 Mooring Maintenance 

51 Office Procedures 

46 Oil Pollution 

27 Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 

28 Pilotage & Defective Vessel Notification 

29 Public Access in Adverse Weather Conditions 

47 Security 

30 Surge Barriers & Flood Defence 

31 Taking on Fuel 

55 Unexploded Ordinance 

32 Vehicles on Harbour Estates 

34 Working at Height 

53 Working on Workboats 

33 Visiting Ships, Fishing Vessels etc 

 

Page 109



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  21st December 2015 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of Tor Bay Harbour Legislation 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat 
        Executive Head of Business Services 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          E.mail:  Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 In order to comply with the Port Marine Safety Code, the Harbour Committee, as 
the duty holder, on behalf of the harbour authority must review and be aware of 
their existing powers based on local and national legislation. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, the contents of the report entitled  ‘Overview of Key Statutory Harbour 
Powers’ for Tor Bay Harbour Authority, contained in Appendix 1, is noted. 

2.2 That, the Executive Head of Business Services and Tor Bay Harbour Master, 
is authorised to apply to the Secretary of State for Transport, for Torbay 
Council (Tor Bay Harbour Authority) to be designated as a designated 
harbour authority for the purposes of section 40A of the Harbour Act 1964. 

2.3 That, the harbour authority has had regard to the content of and agrees to 
comply with the Code of Conduct on Harbour Directions, in particular :- 

a) To maintain a Port User Group and to apply a dispute resolution 

procedure such as is set out in the Code of Conduct when required; 

and 

 

b) To have regard to supplementary guidance issued from time to time by 

the National Directions Panel on the subject of harbour directions. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 The Committee is asked to note that a review of Tor Bay Harbour’s legislation, 
including byelaws and directions, has been concluded and that it remains mainly fit 
for purpose, with no need to dispense with redundant or obsolete legal functions.  

Page 110

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

3.2 As a result of the review of Tor Bay Harbour’s legislation, it is recommended that 
the authority should seek additional powers that are deemed both necessary and 
desirable. Subject to approval of the recommendation set out in 2.2 above, the 
Executive Head of Business Services and Tor Bay Harbour Master will need to 
apply for such powers. 

4. Summary 

4.1 In Order to comply with the Port Marine Safety Code, the Port Marine Safety Code 
Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine Operations (March 2015) ('Guide to Good 
Practice') states at paragraph 1.5 that :- 

"All legislation, including byelaws and directions, should be reviewed on a regular 
basis, preferably annually, to ensure that it remains fit for purpose in changing 
circumstances. The Code provides that the requirements for marine safety will be 
determined by risk assessment. If the legal responsibilities cannot be discharged 
effectively using available powers and other measures, and that authority does not 
have the powers to rectify the situation, then it should seek the necessary 
additional powers. In addition, it is good practice to dispense with redundant or 
obsolete legal functions." 

4.2 Having carried out a review of statutory harbour powers, it has been confirmed that 
the Authority currently only has very limited powers of general direction. As the 
Authority only has very limited powers of general direction, it should consider the 
guidance given in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.12 of the Guide to Good Practice with 
regard to general and harbour directions. This is particularly pertinent because the 
Department for Transport has currently opened a second round of applications for 
harbour authorities wishing to be designated with powers of harbour direction. The 
closing date for expressions of interest is 31 January 2016. 

4.3 The decision as to whether to apply to be designated with powers of harbour 
direction should be taken on a risk based approach. The first step of which involves 
ascertaining whether there are any risks within the harbour (or any foreseeable 
future risks), which the Authority considers they do not have adequate current 
enforcement powers to deal with. In particular, given that powers of harbour 
direction relate to directing the movement, mooring, equipment and manning of 
ships, this area should be considered closely. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 All legislation, including byelaws and directions, should be reviewed on a regular 
basis, preferably annually, to ensure that it remains fit for purpose in changing 
circumstances. The Code provides that the requirements for marine safety will be 
determined by risk assessment. If the legal responsibilities cannot be discharged 
effectively using available powers and other measures, and that authority does not 
have the powers to rectify the situation, then it should seek the necessary 
additional powers. In addition, it is good practice to dispense with redundant or 
obsolete legal functions.  

Page 111



 

3 

 

5.2 It is essential that all harbour authorities are aware of their local duties and powers, 
and are well versed in all local legislation. Harbour authority boards and managers 
must understand clearly the meaning of all the relevant legislation which affects 
their harbour in order to avoid failing to discharge their duties or exceeding their 
powers. 

5.3 Marine Enforcement Limited formally undertook a review of existing legislation in 
October 2002 and this was followed by a further internal review in 2010. The 2
[...]
movements of ships. These carry the force of law, 
but are often easier to achieve and amend that using byelaws, and thus act as a 
useful mechanism for managing navigation and furthering safety. 
  
1.11. Harbour authorities would be well advised to secure these powers, by using a 
harbour revision order, to support the effective management of vessels in their 
harbour waters. 

 1.12. Alternatively harbour authorities may apply for designation with the power to 
give ‘harbour directions’. Designation is a simpler process than obtaining a harbour 
revision order and the power of harbour directions is similar in relation directing the 
movement, mooring, equipment and manning of ships. A non- statutory Code of 

Page 112



 

4 

 

Conduct on the use of this power has been agreed between representatives of the 
ports, commercial shipping and recreational sailing sectors." 

5.8 As the Authority only has very limited powers of general direction, it should 
consider the guidance given in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.12 of the Guide to Good 
Practice with regard to general and harbour directions. 

6. Possibilities and Options 

6.1 The Harbour Authority could elect not to apply for Harbour Direction powers but this 
would not be in line with good practice. 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 

7.1 For the Harbour Committee to note the contents of the review of existing legislation 
and to authorise the application for the additional powers of harbour directions. 

8. Consultation 

8.1 This issue has been discussed with the two Harbour Liaison Forums. If the 

authority is successful in obtaining these additional powers it will need to maintain a 

Port User Group (Harbour Liaison Forums) and to apply a dispute resolution 

procedure such as is set out in the Code of Conduct when required. Furthermore, it 

will have to have regard to supplementary guidance issued from time to time by the 

National Directions Panel on the subject of harbour directions. 

9. Risks 

9.1 If the 
[...]
et and Harbour Charges 2016/17
	Schedule of Harbour Charges 2016-17 App1
	Harbour Charges Report 2016-17 Appendix 2
	Harbour Charges Report 2016-17 Appendix 3

	6 Brixham Capital Repairs
	East Quay Fencing Layout App1
	Oxen Cove Fencing Layout App2
	Proposed Grid Design App3

	7 Procurement of Harbour Workboat
	8 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Dec15 App1
	Harbour Budget Monitoring Dec 2015 App2

	10 Annual Compliance Audit of the Port Marine Safety Code.
	PMSC Dec 2015 App 1
	PMSC Dec 2015 App 2
	PMSC Dec 2015 App 3

	11 Review of Tor Bay Harbour Legislation
	12 Man and Boy Statue Brixham Harbour
	Man & Boy Statue Report Dec 2015 App1
	Man & Boy Statue Report Dec 2015 App2

	13 Annual Harbour Users Survey
	Harbour User Survey Dec 2015 App1

	14 Internal Audit Report - Risk Management
	Audit of Harbour Risk Management Dec 2015 App1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

21 December 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Cunningham, Ellery (Vice-Chair), O'Dwyer and Stringer 
 

(Also in attendance: Mayor Gordon Oliver) 

 

 
26. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sykes.  
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 21 September 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report that presented the opportunity to consider the level 
of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, for the forthcoming 
financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2016/17.  
Members were advised that the charges and budget were being considered at this 
time to enable implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting 
of facilities for the coming financial year.  
 
The Executive Head of Business Services explained that the Tor Bay Harbour 
Budget Review Working Party had met several times and following responses 
from the Harbour Liaison Forums and harbour users the working party had 
recommended the harbour charges increase by a representative 2.5%.    
 
Resolved, that: 
 
(i) having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour Liaison Forums 

and the recommendation of the Harbour Committee’s Budget Review 
Working Party, the harbour charges for 2016/17 be increased by a 
representative 2.5% and the schedule of harbour charges as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved; 

 
(ii) an additional contribution be made to the Council’s General Fund from the 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority  accounts, to the equivalent value of £147,000 for 
2016/17 be approved; 

 



Harbour Committee   Monday, 21 December 2015 
 

 

(iii) the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2016/17, based on a 2.5% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in Appendix 2 
to the submitted report) be approved; and 

 
(iv) during 2016/17 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review Working Party should 

continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the revenue 
budget, and recommend a budget for 2017/18. 

 
29. Brixham Capital Repairs  

 
The Committee received a report that provided Members with the opportunity to 
consider the approval of a capital spend of approximately £90,000 required for 
Brixham Harbour to carry out some necessary protection, repairs and 
maintenance works. 
 
The Executive Head of Business Services informed Members that the repairs were 
essential however the financial outlay for these works would result in the Tor Bay 
Harbour Reserve Fund dropping below the recommended minimum level. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) the capital works as set out in the submitted report be approved; and 
 
(ii)  funding of approximately £90,000 be secured from the Tor Bay Harbour 

Reserve Fund for these capital projects. 
 

30. Procurement of Harbour Workboat  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval for a capital spend of 
approximately £45,000 in order to purchase a new harbour workboat for Brixham 
Harbour. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i)  the purchase of a coded workboat for use at Brixham Harbour be approved; 

and 
 
(ii)  funding of approximately £45,000 be secured from the Tor Bay Harbour 

Reserve Fund for this capital spend. 
 

31. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided projections of income and expenditure 
for the year 2015/16 compared with approved budgets.  The report identified the 
overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at the end of October 
2015 to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at 
appropriate levels. 



Harbour Committee   Monday, 21 December 2015 
 

 

 
32. Paignton Harbour Development Opportunity  

 
David White, from the Torbay Development Agency, advised Members that the 
Harbour Light Restaurant at Paignton Harbour had been identified in the Port 
Masterplan as a potential development opportunity.  The current premises were 
not being utilised to maximum benefit.  There were two scenarios for occupation, 
one occupier for the whole building or two occupiers, one per floor.  Either 
scenario would require significant investment in the building itself.  However, the 
biggest issue of the project would be planning and flooding as the majority of the 
building sits in a flood zone area and therefore a site-specific flood risk 
assessment, looking at the risks and mitigation would need to be undertaken at a 
cost of approximately £25,000. 
 
Members wished to see the project progress and requested a full report be 
presented to a specially convened meeting of the Harbour Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i)  that the Executive Head of Business Services use his delegated powers to 

commission a flood risk assessment in respect of the Harbour Light 
Restaurant building; 

 
(ii)  that the Torbay Development Agency be asked to undertake further market 

testing regarding the Harbour Light restaurant building; 
 
(iii) that the Executive Head of Business Services write to the existing tenants of 

the Harbour Light restaurant building advising of the plans for the building; 
and  

 
(iv)  that a full report on the proposals be presented to a meeting of the Harbour 

Committee in January 2016. 
 

33. Annual Compliance Audit of the Port Marine Safety Code.  
 
Members noted a report that set out the details of the annual Port Marine Safety 
Code (PMSC) compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour 
Authority, by the Devon Audit Partnership.  The PMSC Compliance Audit Report 
for 2015 included actions identified for implementation during 2015/16.  
 
Verna Gibbs representing the Devon Audit Partnership advised Members that the 
audit was undertaken in November 2015 and were able to offer the opinion that 
the Tor Bay Harbour Authority was compliant with the Port Marine Safety Code.  
Members noted that the majority of areas examined were of ‘good standard’ with 
recommendations made that would enable the authority to be of ‘high standard’.  
The Executive Head of Business Services advised that he would use the 
recommendations of the report to create an improvement plan. 



Harbour Committee   Monday, 21 December 2015 
 

 

 
34. Review of Tor Bay Harbour Legislation  

 
Members were advised that in order to comply with the Port Marine Safety Code, 
the Harbour Committee, as the duty holder, on behalf of the harbour authority 
must review and be aware of their existing powers based on local and national 
legislation. 
 
Members were informed that all legislation, including byelaws and directions, 
should be reviewed on a regular basis, preferably annually, to ensure that it 
remains fit for purpose in changing circumstances.  The Code provides that the 
requirements for marine safety will be determined by risk assessment.  If the legal 
responsibilities cannot be discharged effectively using available powers and other 
measures, and that the authority does not have the powers to rectify the situation, 
then it should seek the necessary additional powers.  In addition, it is good 
practice to dispense with redundant or obsolete legal functions. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) the contents of the report entitled ‘Overview of Key Statutory Harbour 

Powers’ for Tor Bay Harbour Authority, contained in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be noted; 

 
(ii)  the Executive Head of Business Services and Tor Bay Harbour Master, be 

authorised to apply to the Secretary of State for Transport, for Torbay Council 
(Tor Bay Harbour Authority) to be designated as a designated harbour 
authority for the purposes of section 40A of the Harbour Act 1964; and 

 
(iii)  the harbour authority has had regard to the content of and agrees to comply 

with the Code of Conduct on Harbour Directions, in particular: 
 

(a)  to maintain a Port User Group and to apply a dispute resolution 
procedure such as is set out in the Code of Conduct when required; and  

 
(b)  to have regard to supplementary guidance issued from time to time by 

the National Directions Panel on the subject of harbour directions. 
 

35. Man and Boy Statue Brixham Harbour  
 
The Committee received an update on the ‘Man and Boy’ memorial statue.  
Members were advised that Brixham Town Council in conjunction with English 
Heritage had been working on the project and would like the memorial to be 
located on Kings Quay. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Committee confirms its support for the Executive Head of 
Business Services to exercise his delegated authority to agree the location of the 
statue. 
 



Harbour Committee   Monday, 21 December 2015 
 

 

36. Annual Harbour Users Survey  
 
The Committee noted the report that provided detailed results of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Users Survey 2015.  Members were advised that the response was 
generally good with customer service seeing the greatest increase to 90%.  The 
surveys also included narrative remarks; action to address the concerns raised 
would be addressed in the forthcoming year. 
 

37. Internal Audit Report - Risk Management  
 
Members noted a report that provided an overview of the results of the Internal 
Audit Report undertaken for Tor Bay Harbour Authority on risk management.  
Members were particularly pleased to note that Internal Audit had issued an 
opinion that a good standard had been achieved with the systems and controls 
generally mitigating the risks identified. 
 

38. Performance of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Business Unit (SPAR.Net)  
 
Members noted the performance data for Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 

39. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay, Paignton and Brixham Harbour 
Liaison Forum.  Members also noted a couple of amendments which were 
reported by the Executive Head of Business Services. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


